Jim Gray
Mayor

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
Sally Hamilton
CAO

JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

JUNE 22, 2015

Request Council authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement
with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending performance
petiod of South Limestone Streetscape Project through September 30,
2015

On April 28, 2011 (Ordinance No. 51-2011), Council approved acceptance of federal funds
in the amount of $750,000 for the installation of streetscape amenities on South Limestone
from Vine Street to Avenue of Champions and on Vine Street from Broadway to Limestone.
Amenities include intersection, ADA, and bicycle mobility improvements, transit shelter, site
fixtures and furnishings, bicycle facilities, and signage.

On April 24, 2014(Resolution No. 185-2014) Council authorized execution of an
Amendment to the Agreement extending the performance period through June 30, 2015,

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG an amendment providing for
an extended performance period through September 30, 2015. No other changes are

proposed.

Council authorization to execute the Amendment to Agreement is hereby requested.

Dl

Irene Gooding, Difecror

XC:  David Holmes, Commissioner of Environmental Quality and Public Works

200 East Main Street

¢ Lexington, KY 40507 * (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov

FAWPS IHCD\GRANTSWFEDERALWUS DEPRSE R AN AP IS Tl PP RIEDrONE STREETSCAPEMAMENDMENT

SEPT 201515-000.doc



